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a.-_±[s1 cert. Feel2.22.9..9.

FEES REFUNDED
Date I Amount I Check No.
wee

Address

ASSIGNMENTS

To WhomDate

Date filed ~.I?r.k!-:..?.3., .!9.5..§ .
Priority ·~·········A.P.r.i.1.:Z3..:..f.58..:e -:.;z;;,..= .

Action suspended until 0.:£..~{ ···~

Name John.Rockstre ·········--···-····-··-··-············

By ·····································································-·-·············
Address Rt.T l,.Box..17.9. .

.................... Dalla.s, Oregon .

Returned to applicant .

Date of approval MB:Y. ?.9., .:!:9..5.~ .
CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning Ma:v. ..i6 l9.5.9 .
Date for completion October.. l.-.J,99.Q .

Extended to .

.. ._...................................................................................... . . .. ..

REMARl{S

3.5 a.f. stored ater onlyfromJohnHockstre__Reservoir..for..supplemental..irrigation.................................................................................................................. .. .. ..

..of ..2.5 .J acres... ··············-··· .. ··············· .. ·········-···· _ .

•····'ir·.?".··••;· ;•• ,-.:···'· ,i,.,o-,,·i7c~1·:··~1········· ························--·········································..········..·· .
l ti » i l l

Date for application of water .O~.tob.er 1-, 1961 .
Extended to .

···············.............................................. . . -

PROSECUTION.OF WORK
• 5?2.277Form "A" filed .·:-.~-f:.7t:-• .L.<-L.:r.( \:~ 7.=.:····-········

Form "B" filed .

Form "C'' filed : .

............ ..- - _., _ .._ -........................................................ . . - .. . .

.......... - - --.... .. .. .. .. . .. . . . ... .. .. . . ..
..............................- - _ -..-........ . . . ·• . .. . . . .. . . ..
. _.._ - - - . - _ - ..

. - - , _ -.............. . . ..

FINAL PROOF
M

Blank mailed APRIL.1Z!A2...............
Proof received ··································································-·····

JULY 13 1962Date certificate issued .
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF POLK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

JHIN HCCKSTRE@tis 3s to ettifp, roe 2,7-.. ., J .._'"(.
of Route l, Bax 176, Dall.as , State of Oregon ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a Tight to the use of the waters of
John Hockstre Reservoir cOllStructed tlilder Application No. R-32278, Perlldt No. R-2123.

I.,

a tributary of Salt Creek (Yamhill River) for the purpose of

supp-1.em.ental ir.r:igatcion ot 22.8 a.c.res
under Permit No. 251,58 of the State Engineer, and that saidright to the use of saidwaters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the Tight hereby
confirmed dates from Apr11 23, 1958

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
3.5 acre .teet stored vater ozicy-

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the NE NEk, as projected within J. Frederick DLC 38,
Section 6, T. 7 S., R. 5 W., W. M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
Tight existing for the same lands, shalt be limited to - - - - - - - of one cubic foot per second
per acre, a diverai.on of 2 acre f'eet per acre or it.a equivalent for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year and shall be further limited
to a total diversion of not to exceed 35 acre f'eet per year,

andshall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the Tight hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

2.l acres M} Mk
as projected within J. Frederick DLC 38

l.6 acres S# M}
as projected within J. Frederick DL 38

Section 5
0.7 acre NE} NEk

as projected within J. Frederick DI£ 38
l.li acres SW} NE

as projeeted withm J. Frederick DLC J8
14.o acres SE¼ NE}

as projected within J. Frederick DLC .38
Section 6

T. 7S., R. 5., .M.

The Tight to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date. JUL y 13 1962

ti,
I

CHRIS L. HEIER
- State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 1 , page



%M-+57,...

ApplicationNo.. .?..?.?.7.~L .
PermitNo. ....-?.i4-.5§._.··-···-·······

County ?.:9lk _ .

Proof of .Appropriation of Water

1. Name ?Qh!.t-119_9.~.t.~ --··-···--·-········-····-- 2. Address Ro.ut.a..l,.. ...Bax:..17.6.,...Dallas., Or.egon,,.
3. Source of supply ...-!.~lm.J!g.~~~-J~~-~u.:v_qir_JtQn~:t.r.u.ct~d.:mlde~..Appl•..No.....R..J227.8.....I'.er-..No. .,,,

R-2123.
Tributary of -····-··~glt Q~-ek iY.ambill ..Riv.er.). ,~i·····;--···;?;·f············-········,,,=

4. Amount of water 3...5..a.f....stored..water..onl5. Priority date .Ap.r.il ..23 .1958..:: ..
/ •Z18

6. Use ········--suPPlemental~irrigGltion..
0

•••••2½:,;·
1

• • • J .. i:.-e d c.:,c.k".D.L.C. . .3a····-·····-························--··
w,·

7. Location of point of diversion ········-·J~¼...~½. _. Sec 6_.L..., Twp 7. ..S....., Range ,5..W.._, W. M.
(Lc11a1 Subdivision) ·

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Townsh.lp Range Section Leglll SUbdlvlalon No. Acres
Wlllrunetto :Mcrc,dJDJI Actunll)' Irrl11nl0d

7 .l SW ~ ,/ Ci) N,lJ.. u.r.1 ✓o , ••.'·.. I>. r ·. i. r~...d... ~ :c..k l\u· :u::> \ I 7/ J
. / ~ -

@Swk swxi ,, ' \ I \ . lo /. (,, -1-:-s-

6 ...... ® 1 • ,, " I\ ·" ,1,1/~NE1r NE..- ,,,.. ...
+t . -- t v 4

i -, • -<.
@sw¼ NE½- " ,, " 4.4 .4.
@sE NE± " ,. I I Tl /t/,olA..4

/ - / ~--·.
- ::.,., (n,.. ' r , - - -- as -e.-5<rc.o.;;) ll - rv "1 JV\,I .. " -□ 1....\.. _) /

- i
-,-, .

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of ······-············-············-····-·•

19 .

. _.__
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T7S

/

le Holstre
Sct:4/t!: 8"=/,,,,i/e

App1tcation No. R- 322782277
Permit No. t--~:1.3 + .:is-45J)



/

The Sato Engineer has entered an order reinstating permit mmbar
~192· 00 -.>o e® ~ m:e£.ore drat'ts of the p:-o~ed :e~i:~!"3:caitou 1a;
connection with this pemit and also permits rmberod R--2123 an! 25150.
f~ um. ~ dm:o- oh11'¼.1,y an8 oont -t-o ~ t'-MJ s~~.

!V~~ J.l(!lmll1

I



32Z19
1-32278
Jl400

John Hookatre
Route 1., Bax 176
J'l.a}lae, QregClll

Dear isr. Hoclastro:

In atter.:pt1Dg to prepare :thn drllft ot tho propo:Jed cert1ticat.e 1n
conncctico uit.h yow~ Fora1ts~ 2S456 em R-21231 ve have ancaan1iered
a p!'Ob.1.&, in the reat.r1ct1on ot vat.or for supplemental irrigation and also
the quantit-7 describod 1D t.be pen:d.t. Zn additdn, thero is a greater
mount af land being irrigated thn described in the pomit.

Rathor tbml o.tta::>ptiug to o~la1n thi:J by letter" Which ldgbt, onl1'
locd to jWJt re confusion, possibly it uauld be cmm,nient when yau an
1n Sala far you to c:zao to this Qfiicc co tbe cattor nq be mado entirely
clear. I.t this 1" mt posa1hle• vould Y0ll pl.Qase so advise u? ~ Gttc!ce
bu aom tr. ita tarmr loc&Uon to the titth near ot tbe l'\JbUD Sel'Ticil
BRSJd1ng.

Very truly yours,

LEIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

Ji



,- IHANCg 9UILDINQ
..,O 12.TH ATlll:ff. 6.E.

John Iozckstre
oute l, Do 263
Dallas, Oregon

Dear Mr. Hoekstra:

STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SALEM

Octobor 28, 1960

R-32278Rrr To

-e.32272

This will aclmowledge receipt of your notice to the
effect that complete application of·water has been made under
Permit No.tg R-32278 and 32279.

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general
practice of this office a survey will be made at a later date.
After this survey, proof may be made and certificate issued
covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer. In
case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that have
not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from the
water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you
continue to use the water.

Form 128

n



I
November 14, 1958

Jahn Hoekstra
Route 1 Box 263
Dallas, Oregon

•

Dear Sir:
This acknowledges receipt of Form A, baj_nr, notico of

the bogi11-ning of co11struction under Permit No. R-212; & 25458.

The report has b~cn filed with other m=:i.tter pcrtdning
to the permit, ,·,hich is in good st,...nding until 0ctobor 1, 1960,
when, under its terms, construction should bo completed.

Very truly yours,

.a o
• • .es t
State Engineer

Form 118
D1.

R-32278
32279



Moy 26, 1958

Mr. John Hockstre
Rt. l, Box 176
Dallas, Oregan

Donr Mr. Hoekstra:

R-32278 • Porro.t !fo. R-2123 and
Application No. 32279, Permit Ho. 25458 with blueprint.

R-32278
32279



fh-o Llol":i H°""":!"7:"'t-c?
ilouto 1, fux 21.)
f,,-:ll:;.r., 'Tc~

"; zl? ac'no7lorecit o ·ur plication or the
c-::i:;~•·f!t"" n o•· a re~O.?V'l~::- ;i>;.r t.li..... stern ·o tr.cro1n o.. 1.:, acre
~est, o" ootllr £.mm ....<11t f'lre-ck ..or i:rrio-".Jt·on.11 ·m1ij:° sc,monci..,r-i ~
plic~t~~~ fo. o noffl.t tc a'S'?rop!'i~te ~.~ aero feot storsd ~~w
mo the rorir or tho irrigation o 25.3 acres, tho ac:on­
~'l~ ·t ~ l'T.C,"'-, C"'13l!. da-i closcrintiovi c~~t J"td pa."irnt. o" ~o ~o -in
t"to r..-::::Oll'':t o:' i"30 for t"J"'lich oc.r T',000-;~to ·:a,s. 1'1llil5 o.m:1 l:6186
was handed to or

Th 21122t0n, h!ch hare hoe eaino? a? =ion Ple
r:ocs. ""-32271' ·.•0.., ~Yi..o rcs0~ir appl~c:rM.on a.9ld 32279 !or the
seooiadar..· gpiJ!i:e:!ti!en, a,'l'looM" to be in sati:M1!w;tor~r ~em and
are being nlaced iln line for approval by issuance st ::,01•"'d.ts
Tiit.11 the next group.

IZ""I~ A. 3Tf.t-'L:1Y
State~r

By
Jams TI:. Carver Jr.
/{BS:

r-32278
3221?



BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF ORE-GON

Polk County

Ill THE MATTER OF RESCINDntG l
AN ORDER CANCELING PERMIT
NO. 2+792 II THE NAME OF
JOHN HOCKSTRE---------------

FINDINGS OF ~
CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Permit No. 24792 was issued to John Hockstre on May 20, 1957

in approval of bis application 1o. 31400. The permit granted the right

to appropriate not to exceed 0.3l cubic foot per second of water from

Salt Creek within the NE}N, of Section 6, Toship 7 South, Range 5

West, \·I.M., with the priority date of March 1, 1957, for irrigation of

25,3 acres in the NW}4 of Section 5 ond the NE of Section 6 of said

township and range.

On May 26, 1958, pemits numbered R-2123 and 25/458 ere issued

to John Hoekstra in approval of his applications numbered R-2278 and

32279. These permits granted the right to construct a reservoir within

the NE} of Section 6, Township 7 South, Range 5 West, .M. and to store

therein 35 acre feet of water from Salt Creek for irrigation purposes,

and to appropriate the .5 acre feet of stored water only for supplemental

irrigation of the same 23.5 acres of land covered by permit lo. 2+792.

Pursuant to an authorization by John Hoekstra dated July 8, 1960,

permit No. 24792 was canceled by an order of the State Engineer entered

on January 10, 196l et pages 7 and 8, Volume ll, Special Order Record of

the State Engineer.

Subsequent to entering of the order, it has been determined

that John Hockstre was not aware of the effects of the action of canceling

permit 1o. 24792. Mr. Hockstre did not understand that the rights granted

by the later reservoir and secondary permits were dependent upon the

continued existence of the right granted under permit No. 24792, and

that the later reservoir and secondary permits covered the storage and use

I
I

'



of stored water only and did not duplicate the right granted by permit

1o. 2+792.

Prom information contained in reports submitted to this office

in connection with permit No. 24792, it appears that the intended appro­

priation was completed ,-rithin the provisions of the said permit.

CONCLUSIONS

It appears that permit Io. 24792 should not have been canceled

on the records of the State Engineer. Said permit should be reinstated

and the permittee, John Hoekstra, should be allowed to submit proof of

appropriation under the provisions of said permit.

ORDER

It is ORDERED that that portion of the State Engineer's order

entered on January l0, 196l at pages 7 and 8, Volume ll, Special Order

Record of the State Engineer, regarding permit No. 24792 in the name of

John Hoekstra be rescinded, and that; said permit No. 24792 be reinstated

without loss of priority.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 12 day of March 1962.

/s/ LE\IlS A. STANLEY
State Engineer



BEFORE THE SATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Polk County

Ill THE MATTER OF RESCINDING l
.All ORDER CAMCELIRG PEHMIT
NO. 24792 IN THE 1AME OF
JOHN HOCKSTHE---------------

FIUDIIGS OE EAC
CONCLUSIONS
AID ODE

Permit No. 24792 waa issued to John Hoekstra on May 20, 1957

in approval of his application 1:ro. 31400. The pormit granted the right

to appropriate not to exceed 0.31 cubic foot per second of vator from

Salt Creek within the NE:}4 Nli¾ of Section 6, Township 7 South, Range 5

Heat, w.n., with the priority dnte of r-18.rcb 1, 1957, for irriantion o:f

25.3 acres in the IT of Section 5 and tho IE} of Section 6 of said

tomnship and range.

On May 26, 1958, permits numbered R-2123 and 25/458 woro issued

to John Hoekstra in approval of his applications numbered R-32278 and

32279. Theso permits granted the right to construct a reservoir within

the IE} of Section 6, Township 7 South, Ronga 5 Weot, \l.M. and to store

therein 3.5 acre feet of water fro Salt Creek for irrigation purposes,

and to appropriate the 3. 5 acre feet of stored water only for supplemental

irrigation of the sane 235 acros of land covered by permit lo. 2+792.

Pursuant to an authorization by John Hockstre dated July 8, 1960,

permit No. 24792 was oanceled by an order of the State Engineer entered

on January 10, 1961 at pa.gee 7 and a, Volume ll, Special Order Record of

the State Engineer.

Subsequent to entering of the ore.or, it has been determined

that John Hockstre vas not aware of the effects of the action of canceling

permit No. 24792. Mr. Hoekstra did not understand that the rights granted

by the later reservoir and secondary permits were dependent upon the

continued existence of the right granted under permit 1io. 24792, and

that the later reservoir and secondary permits covered the storage and use



of stored wa.ter only and did not duplicate the right granted by :permit

1o. 24792.

From information contained in reports submitted to this office

in conneetion with permit No. 24792, it appears that the intended appro­

priation was completed within the provisions of the said permit.

CONCLUSIONS

It appears that permit No. 24792 should not have been canceled

on the records of the State Eng:ineer. Se.id permit should be reinstated

and the permittee, John Hockstre, should be allowed to submit proof' of

appropriation under the provisions of said permit.

ORDER

It is ORDERED that that portion of the State Engineer' a order

entered on January 10, 196l at pages 7 and 8, Volume ll, Special Order

Record of the State Engineer, regarding permit No. 24792 in the name of

John Hockstre be rescinded, and that said permit No. 24792 be reinstated

without loss of priority.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 12 day of March 1962.

/a/ LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer



Permit A4M1-61 Slate Printing 32580

STATE OF OREGON
POLKCOUNTY OF

geWelp
1!A - 8 19€2

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

-at:bis 3Js to C!Certifp, That JN HOCISTRE

of Route l., Bax 176, Dall RS , State of Oregon ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the. STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a rigJtt~t'ohe u.s-e of the waters of
Jahn Haclastre Reservoir .ecmatr\lcted mfer Applieation<Nt> 32278~ Permit 1o. R-2123
a tributary of Salt Creek (Yamhill. ii:tver) fo,· the purpose of

aupp2-ental Urlgatinn ~ 22.8 acres /)
under Permit No. 25158 of the State Engineer,~~~said right to the me of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; 11 ta the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from April. 23, 1956 6-__

that the amount of water to which such right~~~,nd hereby conffrmed, for the purposes
afor.esaid, is limited to an amount actually benefici~i;·,~e'i! for said purposes, and shaH not exceed
3.5 sore test stared vatrsir

or its equivalent in case~~~easured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is loea-t~in the~'t, aa projected within .J.•. hedwick DLC ,38_.
Section 6, 2. 7 s<a;'\~~, w. Y.

The amount of wate""-._ e'tl.. for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same~rte sh!U be limited to - .... ·• - - -- of one cubic foot per second
per acre, a diversion of 2acre feet per acre or its equivalent for oach acre
irrigated during the irrigation season or each year~ shall be further limited
t.o a total diversion of not to exceed J~S aen,. .feet per year.,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

2.1 acres HE NI}
as projected within J. Frederick DIC 38

J..6 ac1'$8 S':f¼ W¼
as projected withSn J. i':t'eder1.ck DIC 38

Section 5
07 are IE} NE}

a projected within J. F.r.edorick DIC 38
ll acres S} NE}

as project.ea within J., Frederick DL0 38
2l.0 acres SE} IEE

as projected withinJ Frederick D1 38
Section 6

7.7S., R. 5.,.M,

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

THIS IS A DRAFT OF WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE

See other side for instructions and final pr.oof to be executed by permittee.



251 FINANCE BUILDING
170 12TH STRl!.ET S. E..

John Hockstre
Rt. l, Box 176
Da]las, Oregon

Dear Sir:

STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SALEM

RliFIIJ\ TO 32279
E-ppa

On the reverse side of this paper is a copy of a draft of water right

certificate to confirm the right under Permit No. ._25l5}_.... You are

requested to examine this draft and if you find it correctly describes the

appropriation of water made, execute the following final proof. A fee of

$1.00 is required for recording your certificate of water right in the office

of the County Clerk. The fee of $1.00, together with this signed draft,

must be returned to the State Engineer.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

FINAL PROOF

I have read the draft of water right certificate shown on the reverse

side of this paper and as final proof of appropriation of water I hereby'

certify that the water has been used as described in said draft.


